Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics
Vol. 11, No. 4, August 2022, pp. 2013~2024
ISSN: 2302-9285, DOI: 10.11591/eei.v11i4.4119      2013
Journal homepage: http://beei.org
Compact automatic modulation recognition using over-the-air
signals and FOS features
Emmanuel Adetiba1,2, Folarin Joseph Olaloye1, Abdultaofeek Abayomi3, Nasir Faruk4, Sibusiso Moyo5,
Obiseye Obiyemi6,7, Surendra Thakur6,8,9

technologies were evaluated, and the accuracy of the best model was determined. This would inevitably
improve the identification of spectral holes within the reviewed bands. Complete prototyping of the CR-
based NomadicBTS architecture (incorporating the AMR model for the fifth generation (5G) mobile
technologies), interoperability of multiple NomadicBTS for cooperative spectrum sensing, development of
deep learning-based AMR models with more digital modulation schemes, and prototyping of the architecture
for other use cases are all exciting areas for further research.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
This research was carried out at Covenant University's Advanced Signal Processing and Machine
Intelligence Research (ASPMIR) group laboratory. The Nigerian Communications Commission (NCC)
provided funding for the universal software radio peripheral (USRP) B200 device used in this investigation.
Durban University of Technology provided support for the publication of this work. The Office of the DVC
Research, Innovation, and Engagement, the Institute for Systems Science (ISS), and the KZN e-Skills CoLab
offered their assistance and cooperation, and sincere gratitude is extended to them.
REFERENCES
[1] R. De’, N. Pandey, and A. Pal, “Impact of digital surge during Covid-19 pandemic: A viewpoint on research and practice,” Int. J.
Inf. Manage., vol. 55, p. 102171, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.IJINFOMGT.2020.102171.
[2] S. Ziafat, W. Ejaz, and H. U. Jamal, “Spectrum sensing techniques for cognitive radio networks: Performance analysis,” 2011
IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Workshop Series on Intelligent Radio for Future Personal Terminals, 2011, pp. 1-4, doi:
10.1109/IMWS2.2011.6027191.
[3] F. Javed, A. Mahmood, I. Shafi, and S. Ali, “Open Research Areas in Cognitive Radios,” in 2012 Fourth International Conference
on Computational Intelligence, Modelling and Simulation, 2012, pp. 375–380, doi: 10.1109/CIMSim.2012.40.
[4] A. M. Fanan, N. G. Riley, M. Mehdawi, M. Ammar, and M. Zolfaghari, “Survey: A comparison of spectrum sensing techniques
in cognitive radio,” in Int’l Conference Image Processing, Computers and Industrial Engineering (ICICIE), 2014, pp. 15–16, doi:
10.15242/iie.e0114560.
[5] L. Duan, L. Gao, and J. Huang, “Contract-based cooperative spectrum sharing,” 2011 IEEE Int. Symp. Dyn. Spectr. Access
Networks, DySPAN, pp. 399–407, 2011, doi: 10.1109/DYSPAN.2011.5936229.
[6] F. Lin et al., “Cognitive radio network as wireless sensor network (II): Security consideration,” in Proceedings of the 2011 IEEE
National Aerospace and Electronics Conference (NAECON), 2011, pp. 324–328, doi: 10.1109/NAECON.2011.6183125.
[7] R. C. Qiu et al., “Cognitive Radio Network for the Smart Grid: Experimental System Architecture, Control Algorithms, Security,
and Microgrid Testbed,” IEEE Trans. Smart Grid, vol. 2, no. 4, pp. 724–740, 2011, doi: 10.1109/TSG.2011.2160101.
[8] D. Corral-De-Witt et al., “Sensing TV spectrum using Software Defined Radio hardware,” in 2017 IEEE 30th Canadian
Conference on Electrical and Computer Engineering (CCECE), 2017, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/CCECE.2017.7946840.
[9] S. Pattanayak, P. Venkateswaran, and R. Nandi, “Artificial neural networks for cognitive radio: A preliminary survey,” in 2012
International Conference on Wireless Communications, Networking and Mobile Computing, WiCOM 2012, 2012, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/WiCOM.2012.6478438.
[10] M. Mourad and A. Hussein, “Major Spectrum Sensing Techniques for Cognitive Radio Networks: A Survey,” Int. J. Eng. Innov.

Commun. Mob. Comput., vol. 2019, 2019, doi: 10.1155/2019/5629572.
[17] M. Derakhtian, A. A. Tadaion, and S. Gazor, “Modulation classification of linearly modulated signals in slow flat fading
channels,” in IET Signal Processing, 2011, vol. 5, no. 5, pp. 443–450, doi: 10.1049/iet-spr.2009.0298.
[18] S. Sichelschmidt and D. Bruckmann, “Performance optimization of Automatic Modulation Classification for different signal and
channel types,” in 2012 IEEE International Conference on Wireless Information Technology and Systems, ICWITS, 2012, pp. 1–
4, doi: 10.1109/ICWITS.2012.6417709.
[19] O. Azarmanesh and S. G. Bilén, “I-Q diagram utilization in a novel modulation classification technique for cognitive radio
applications,” Eurasip J. Wirel. Commun. Netw., vol. 2013, no. 1, pp. 1–12, 2013, doi: 10.1186/1687-1499-2013-289.
Bulletin of Electr Eng & Inf  ISSN: 2302-9285
Compact automatic modulation recognition model using over-the-air signals … (Emmanuel Adetiba)
2023
[20] A. Elrharras, R. Saadane, M. Wahbi, and A. Hamdoun, “Signal detection and automatic modulation classification based spectrum
sensing using PCA-ANN with real word signals,” Appl. Math. Sci., vol. 8, no. 157–160, pp. 7959–7977, 2014, doi:
10.12988/ams.2014.49736.
[21] T. Zare and J. Abouei, “Kernel-based Generalized Discriminant Analysis for signal classification in cognitive radio,” in 2014 7th
International Symposium on Telecommunications, IST 2014, 2014, pp. 1106–1112, doi: 10.1109/ISTEL.2014.7000869.
[22] X. Wang, J. Wang, Z. Liu, X. Song, and X. Hu, “A Novel Signal Identification Method via Improved Random Forest in Cognitive
Network,” Int. J. Signal Process. Image Process. Pattern Recognit., vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 133–142, 2016, doi:
10.14257/ijsip.2016.9.3.12.
[23] X. Zhu and T. Fujii, “A novel modulation classification method in cognitive radios based on features clustering of time-
frequency,” in IEEE Radio and Wireless Symposium, RWS, 2016, vol. 2016-March, pp. 57–59, doi: 10.1109/RWS.2016.7444364.
[24] S. Peng, H. Jiang, H. Wang, H. Alwageed, and Y. D. Yao, “Modulation classification using convolutional Neural Network based
deep learning model,” in 2017 26th Wireless and Optical Communication Conference (WOCC), 2017, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/WOCC.2017.7929000.
[25] N. Madhavan, A. P. Vinod, A. S. Madhukumar, and A. K. Krishna, “Spectrum sensing and modulation classification for cognitive
radios using cumulants based on fractional lower order statistics,” AEU - Int. J. Electron. Commun., vol. 67, no. 6, pp. 479–490,
2013, doi: 10.1016/j.aeue.2012.11.004.
[26] E. Adetiba, V. O. Matthews, S. N. John, S. I. Popoola, and A. Abayomi, “NomadicBTS: Evolving cellular communication
networks with software-defined radio architecture and open-source technologies,” Cogent Eng., vol. 5, no. 1, pp. 1–15, 2018, doi:
10.1080/23311916.2018.1507465.
[27] F. J. Olaloye and E. Adetiba, “Dynamic Spectrum Sensing with Automatic Modulation Classification for a Cognitive Radio
Enabled NomadicBTS,” J. Phys. Conf. Ser., vol. 1378, no. 4, 2019, doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/1378/4/042092.
[28] S. Ajala, E. Adetiba, M. B. Akanle, O. O. Obiyemi, S. Thakur, and J. Abolarinwa, “Experimentations on the Transmit Power of a
Universal Software Radio Peripheral Using GNU Radio Framework and a Handheld RF Explorer,” IOP Conf. Ser. Earth Environ.
Sci., vol. 655, no. 1, p. 012006, Feb. 2021, doi: 10.1088/1755-1315/655/1/012006.
[29] M. A. Sarijari, A. Marwanto, N. Fisal, S. K. S. Yusof, R. A. Rashid, and M. H. Satria, “Energy detection sensing based on GNU
radio and USRP: An analysis study,” in Proceedings - MICC 2009: 2009 IEEE 9th Malaysia International Conference on
Communications with a Special Workshop on Digital TV Contents, 2009, pp. 338–342, doi: 10.1109/MICC.2009.5431525.
[30] G. Goedhart et al., “Using software-modified smartphones to validate self-reported mobile phone use in young people: A pilot
study,” Bioelectromagnetics, vol. 36, no. 7, pp. 538–543, 2015, doi: 10.1002/bem.21931.
[31] P. Shih and D. Chang, “An automatic modulation classification technique using high-order statistics for multipath fading
channels,” in 2011 11th International Conference on ITS Telecommunications, 2011, pp. 691–695, doi: